2154 TWO ISOMERS OF C23H3208
present two different approaches of the diene and the
dienophile which could result in two different tricy-
clic products: cis-syn-cis (CSC) and trans-syn-trans
(TST) configurations. In the transition state the CSC
conformation experiences two 1-3 diaxial interac-
tions between the newly formed double bond and the
axial methyl esters at C(5) and C(12) (see scheme

lengths and bond angles; Fig. 1 shows a PLUTO
(Motherwell & Clegg, 1978) drawing of  the molecule
and the numbering system used in the tables. The
dithiane ring adopts a flattened chair conformation.
In the dihydroquinolone ring both the N-methyl and
* Lists of structure factors, anisotropic thermal parameters,
bond distances and angles involving H atoms, and H-atom param-
eters have been deposited with the British Library Document
Supply Centre as Supplementary Publication No. SUP 55251 (24
pp.). Copies may be obtained through The Technical Editor,
International Union of Crystallography, 5 Abbey Square, Chester
CH1 2HU, England. [CIF reference: HE0048]
Table 2. Bond lengths (,~) and bond angles (o)for the
non-H atoms
S1---CI 1.832 (2)
$1---C4 1.814 (3)
$2~C1 1.820 (2)
$2--C2 1.815 (3)
OI---CI 1 1.206 (3)
O2---C 14 1.224 (3)
N I ~ C I 2  1.450 (3)
NI--C20 1.383 (3)
N 1---C21 1.457 (3)
CI--C5 1.523 (3)
C1---CI2 1.592 (3)
C2--423 1.515 (4)
C3---C4 1.510 (4)
C5--C6 1.390 (3)
C5--C10 1.391 (3)
CI--SI---C4 105.4
CI--$2---C2 105.4
C12--N 1-----C20 120.1
C12--N1---C21 120.4
C20---N 1--C21 119.1
S I--C 1--$2 111.6
SI---C1--C5 101.8
Sl--Cl---C12 113.7
S2---C 1----C5 108.7
$2-----C I-----C 12 117.2
C5----C I---C 12 102.0
$2---C2--C3 114.4
C2--C3--C4 111.9
S 1--C4--C3 113.9
C 1 ---C5-----C6 128.3
C 1---C5-----C 10 111.4
C6---C5----C 10 120.2
C5---C6--C7 118.2
C6--C7--C8 121.8
C7---C8--C9 120.5
C8---C9----C 10 118.4
C5--C 10--C9 120.9
C5----C 10---C 11 110.6
C9---C 10---C 11 128.6
C6---C7 1.381 (4)
C7--C8 1.377 (4)
C8--C9 1.378 (4)
C9---C10 1.396 (3)
C10--CI 1 1.459 (3)
CI 1---C12 1.557 (3)
C12--C13 1.540 (3)
C13---C14 1.491 (3)
C 14--C 15 1.465 (3)
C15--C16 1.397 (4)
C15--C20 1.414 (3)
C16--C17 1.366 (4)
C17---C18 1.393 (4)
C18--C19 t.376 (4)
C 19---C20 1.409 (3)
(1) O1--Cl l--C10 127.9 (2)
(1) Ol---Cl 1--C12 125.1 (2)